five-year treasury rate and the spread of Huntington’s last five-year debt issuance. In the event the interest rates on Huntington’s fixed rate debt increase or decrease
by 0.125%, Huntington’s annual interest expense would increase or decrease by less than $1 million.

The pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not include certain non-recurring transaction costs that Huntington expects to incur in connection with the
acquisition. Excluded are one-time expenditures estimated at $286 million pretax related to employee costs, costs to sell certain redundant locations, costs to merge information
technology systems, and other one-time transaction related costs. Huntington expects to fund these costs through cash from operations. Due to the scope and complexity of these
activities, the amount of these costs could increase or decrease materially and the timing of incurrence could change.

HUNTINGTON BANCSHARES INCORPORATED AND FIRSTMERIT CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2016

(in millions)

Huntington
Historical (1)

FirstMerit
Historical (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)  Ref

Pro Forma
Combined (1)

Assets
Cash and due from banks   $ 867   $ 421   $ (455)  A   $ 833
Interest-bearing deposits in banks   45   103   —   148
Trading account securities   35   —   —   35
Loans held for sale   787   4   —   791
Available-for-sale and other securities   9,653   4,467   —   14,120
Held-to-maturity securities   5,659   2,514   5   B   8,178

Loans and leases   52,543   16,344   (331)  C   68,556
Allowance for loan and lease losses   (623)   (150)   150   D   (623)

Net loans and leases   51,920   16,194   (181)   67,933

Bank owned life insurance   1,778   —   630   E   2,408
Premises and equipment   597   293   (55)  F   835
Goodwill   677   742   483   G   1,902
Other intangible assets   48   56   349   H   453
Servicing rights   159   —   16   I   175
Accrued income and other assets   1,729   1,356   (645)  E, I, J   2,441

Total Assets   $ 73,954   $ 26,151   $ 147   $ 100,252

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Liabilities

Deposits   $ 55,043   $ 20,953   $ (733)  K   $ 75,263
Short-term borrowings   1,957   1,155   615   A   3,727
Long-term debt   7,930   526   519   L   8,975
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,517   469   78   M   2,064

Total Liabilities   66,447   23,103   479   90,029

Shareholders’ equity
Preferred stock   971   100   —   1,071
Common stock   8   128   (125)  N   11
Capital surplus   7,074   1,383   1,323   O   9,781
Less Treasury stock, at cost   (21)   (107)   107   P   (21)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (134)   (29)   29   P   (134)
Retained earnings   (391)   1,573   (1,667)  P, Q   (485)

Total Shareholders’ Equity   7,507   3,048   (333)   10,223

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $ 73,954   $ 26,151   $ 146   $ 100,252

Common shares outstanding (in millions)   799   166   120   R   1,085
Tangible book value per common share   $ 7.29   $ 12.94   $ 6.41

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

(1) Totals may not add due to rounding.

HUNTINGTON BANCSHARES INCORPORATED AND FIRSTMERIT CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Income

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

(in millions except per share amounts)

Huntington
Historical (1)

FirstMerit
Historical (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Ref

Pro Forma
Combined (1)

Total interest income   $ 1,123   $ 402   $ (25)  S   $ 1,500
Total interest expense   114   31   5   T   149

Net interest income   1,009   371   (29)   1,351
Provision for credit losses   52   14   —   66

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   957   357   (29)   1,285
Total noninterest income   513   133   (3)  U   642
Total noninterest expense   1,015   327   (18)  V   1,324

Income before income taxes   455   162   (14)   603
Provision for income taxes   109   50   (5)  W   154

Net income   346   112   (9)   449
Less: Net income allocated to participating shareholders   —   1   —   1
Dividends on preferred shares   28   3   —   31

Net income applicable to common shares   $ 318   $ 109   $ (9)   $ 417

Average common shares - basic   797   166   120   X   1,083
Average common shares - diluted   809   167   120   X   1,096

Per common share
Net income - basic   $ 0.40   $ 0.65   $ 0.39
Net income - diluted   0.39   0.65   0.38
Cash dividends declared   0.14   0.34   0.14

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

(1) Totals may not add due to rounding.

HUNTINGTON BANCSHARES INCORPORATED AND FIRSTMERIT CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2015

(in millions except per share amounts)

Huntington
Historical (1)

FirstMerit
Historical (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Ref

Pro Forma
Combined (1)

Total interest income   $ 2,115   $ 800   $ (74)   S   $ 2,840
Total interest expense   164   58   9   T   231

Net interest income   1,951   741   (83)   2,609
Provision for credit losses   100   45   —   145

Net interest income after provision for credit losses   1,851   696   (83)   2,464
Total noninterest income   1,039   269   (6)   U   1,302
Total noninterest expense   1,976   639   34   V   2,649

Income before income taxes   914   327   (123)   1,117
Provision for income taxes   221   97   (43)   W   275

Net income   693   229   (80)   842
Less: Net income allocated to participating shareholders   —   2   —   2
Dividends on preferred shares   32   6   —   38

Net income applicable to common shares   $ 661   $ 222   $ (80)   $ 803

Average common shares - basic   803   166   120   X   1,091
Average common shares - diluted   817   166   120   X   1,105

Per common share
Net income - basic   $ 0.82   $ 1.34   $ 0.77
Net income - diluted   0.81   1.33   0.76
Cash dividends declared   0.25   0.66   0.25

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

(1) Totals may not add due to rounding.

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

The pro forma condensed combined financial information and explanatory notes have been prepared to illustrate the effects of the merger involving Huntington and FirstMerit